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STANDING HOUSE
COMMITTEES

ABORIGINAL AFFAIRS, NORTHERN
DEVELOPMENT AND NATURAL
RESOURCES / AFFAIRES AUTOCHTONES,
DÉVELOPPEMENT DU GRAND NORD ET
RESSOURCES NATURELS

Bonnie Charron, Committee Clerk
Phone: 613-996-1173 FAX: (613) 996-1962
Colin Mayes, Chair (CON)..........................47
Jean Crowder, Vice-Chair (NDP) ................45
Nancy Karetak-Lindell, Vice-Chair (L).......67
Harold Glenn Albrecht, Member (CON) .....52
Steven Blaney, Member (CON)...................60
Rod Bruinooge, Member (CON) .................51
Marc Lemay, Member (BQ) ........................63
Yvon Lévesque, Member (BQ)....................63
Gary Merasty, Member (L)..........................50
Anita Neville, Member (L) ..........................51
Todd Russell, Member (L)...........................67
Brian Storseth, Member (CON)...................49

ACCESS TO INFORMATION, PRIVACY AND
ETHICS / L’ACCÈS À L’INFORMATION, DE
LA PROTECTION DES RENSEIGNEMENTS
PERSONNELS ET DE L’ÉTHIQUE

Richard Rumas, Committee Clerk
Phone: 613-992-1240 FAX: 613-995-2106
Tom Wappel, Chair (L)................................59
Patrick Martin, Vice-Chair (NDP)...............51
David Tilson, Vice-Chair (CON).................58
Sukh Dhaliwal, Member (L) ........................46
Jason Kenney, Member (CON)....................49
Jean-Yves Laforest, Member (BQ)..............62
Carole Lavallée, Member (BQ) ...................63
Jim Peterson, Member (L) ...........................57
Bruce Stanton, Member (CON) ...................58
Dave Van Kesteren, Member (CON)...........59
Mike Wallace, Member (CON) ...................59
Paul Zed, Member (L)..................................65

AGRICULTURE AND AGRI-FOOD /
AGRICULTURE ET AGROALIMENTAIRE

Carol Chafe, Committee Clerk
Phone: 613-947-6732 FAX: (613) 996-1962
Gerry Ritz, Chair (CON)..............................50
André Bellavance, Vice-Chair (BQ)............60
Paul Steckle, Vice-Chair (L)........................58
David Anderson, Member (CON)................50
Alex Atamanenko, Member (NDP) .............45
James Bezan, Member (CON) .....................51
Ken Boshcoff, Member (L)..........................53
Wayne Easter, Member (L)..........................66
Jacques Gourde, Member (CON) ................62
Larry Miller, Member (CON) ......................56
Jean-Yves Roy, Member (BQ) ....................64
Robert Thibault, Member (L) ......................65

CANADIAN HERITAGE / 
PATRIMOINE CANADIEN

Jacques Lahaie, Committee Clerk
Phone: 613-947-6729 FAX: (613) 947-9670
Gary Schellenberger, Chair (CON)..............58
Mauril Bélanger, Vice-Chair (L) .................53
Maka Kotto, Vice-Chair (BQ) .....................62
James Abbott, Member (CON) ....................45
Charlie Angus, Member (NDP) ...................52
Sylvie Boucher, Member (CON) .................60
Ed Fast, Member (CON)..............................46
Tina Keeper, Member (L) ............................51
Luc Malo, Member (BQ) .............................63
Francis Scarpaleggia, Member (L) ..............64
Scott Simms, Member (L)............................67
Chris Warkentin, Member (CON) ...............50

CITIZENSHIP AND IMMIGRATION /
CITOYENNETÉ ET IMMIGRATION

William Farrell, Committee Clerk
Phone: 613-995-8525 FAX: (613) 943-0307
Norman Doyle, Chair (CON).......................67
Meili Faille, Vice-Chair (BQ)......................61
Andrew Telegdi, Vice-Chair (L)..................58
Johanne Deschamps, Member (BQ) ............61
Barry Devolin, Member (CON)...................54
Raymonde Folco, Member (L) ....................61
Nina Grewal, Member (CON) .....................46
Rahim Jaffer, Member (CON) .....................48
Jim Karygiannis, Member (L)......................55
Ed Komarnicki, Member (CON) .................50
Bill Siksay, Member (NDP).........................47
Blair Wilson, Member (L) ...........................48

ENVIRONMENT AND SUSTAINABLE
DEVELOPMENT / ENVIRONNEMENT ET
DÉVELOPPEMENT DURABLE

Justin Vaive, Committee Clerk
Phone: 613-992-5023 FAX: (613) 996-1626
Bernard Bigras, Vice-Chair (BQ) ................60
Mario Silva, Vice-Chair (L).........................58
Blaine Calkins, Member (CON) ..................48
Nathan Cullen, Member (NDP) ...................46
John Godfrey, Member (L) ..........................55
Luc Harvey, Member (CON).......................62
Marcel Lussier, Member (BQ).....................63
Bob Mills, Member (CON)..........................49
Pablo Rodriguez, Member (L) .....................64
Francis Scarpaleggia, Member (L) ..............64
Nick G. Sibbeston, Member (L) ..................76
Maurice Vellacott, Member (CON).............51
Mark Warawa, Member (CON)...................47

FINANCE / FINANCES

Elizabeth B. Kingston, Committee Clerk
Phone: 613-992-9753 FAX: (613) 943-0307
Brian Pallister, Chair (CON)........................51
Massimo Pacetti, Vice-Chair (L) .................63
Pierre Paquette, Vice-Chair (BQ) ................64
Diane Ablonczy, Member (CON)................48
Dean Del Mastro, Member (CON) ..............54
Rick Dykstra, Member (CON).....................54
John McCallum, Member (L) ......................56
John McKay, Member (L) ...........................56
Michael Savage, Member (L) ......................65
Thierry St-Cyr, Member (BQ) .....................64
Mike Wallace, Member (CON) ...................59
Judy Wasylycia-Leis, Member (NDP).........52

HOUSE & SENATE
COMMITTEES

A complete list of all House Standing
and Sub-Committees, Standing Joint
Committees, and Senate Standing
Committees. Includes the committee
clerks, chairs, vice-chairs, and ordinary
committee members. 

House of Commons Committees
Directorate
Phone: 613-992-3150 
FAX: 613-996-1962

Senate Committees and Private
Legislation Branch
Phone: 613-990-0088 
FAX: 613-990-6666

Party Abbreviations
L Liberal

CON Conservative

BQ Bloc Québécois

NDP New Democratic Party

IND Independent
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FISHERIES AND OCEANS / 
PÊCHES ET OCÉANS

Miriam Burke, Committee Clerk
Phone: 613-996-3105 FAX: (613) 943-0307
Gerald Keddy, Chair (CON) ........................65
Bill Matthews, Vice-Chair (L).....................67
Gérard Asselin, Member (BQ).....................59
Gerry Byrne, Member (L)............................67
John Cummins, Member (CON)..................46
Rodger Cuzner, Member (L)........................65
Randy Kamp, Member (CON).....................47
James D. Lunney, Member (CON) ..............47
Lawrence MacAulay, Member (L) ..............66
Fabian Manning, Member (CON)................67
Peter Stoffer, Member (NDP) ......................65

FOREIGN AFFAIRS AND INTERNATIONAL
DEVELOPMENT / AFFAIRES ÉTRANGÈRES
ET COMMERCE INTERNATIONAL

Angela Crandall, Committee Clerk
Phone: 613-996-1540 FAX: (613) 996-1962
Kevin Sorenson, Chair (CON).....................49
Francine Lalonde, Vice-Chair (BQ) ............62
Bernard Patry, Vice-Chair (L) .....................64
Diane Bourgeois, Member (BQ)..................60
Bill Casey, Member (CON) .........................65
Peter Goldring, Member (CON) ..................48
Albina Guarnieri, Member (L).....................55
Keith P. Martin, Member (L).......................47
Alexa McDonough, Member (NDP)............65
Deepak Obhrai, Member (CON)..................49
Peter Van Loan, Member (CON).................59
Bryon Wilfert, Member (L) .........................59

GOVERNMENT OPERATIONS
AND ESTIMATES / 
OPÉRATIONS GOUVERNEMENTALES ET
DES PRÉVISIONS BUDGÉTAIRES

Bibiane Ouellett, Committee Clerk
Phone: 613-995-9469 FAX: 613-996-1962
Diane Marleau, Chair (L).............................56
Daryl Kramp, Vice-Chair (CON) ................55
Peggy Nash, Vice-Chair (NDP)...................57
Harold Glenn Albrecht, Member (CON) .....52
Omar Alghabra, Member (L).......................52
Navdeep Singh Bains, Member (L) .............52
Raymond Bonin, Member (L)......................53
James Moore, Member (CON) ....................47
Richard Nadeau, Member (BQ)...................63
Pierre Poilievre, Member (CON).................57
Louise Thibault, Member (BQ) ...................65
Chris Warkentin, Member (CON) ...............50

HEALTH / SANTÉ

Carmen DePape, Committee Clerk
Phone: 613-995-4108 FAX: (613) 947-9670
Carolyn Bennett, Vice-Chair (L) .................52
Christiane Gagnon, Vice-Chair (BQ) ..........62
Dave Batters, Member (CON) .....................50
Patricia Davidson, Member (CON) .............54
Nicole Demers, Member (BQ).....................61
Ruby Dhalla, Member (L)............................54
Rick Dykstra, Member (CON).....................54
Steven Fletcher, Member (CON).................51
Hedy Fry, Member (L).................................46
Tina Keeper, Member (L) ............................51
Penny Priddy, Member (NDP).....................47

HUMAN RESOURCES DEVELOPMENT AND
THE STATUS OF PERSONS WITH
DISABILITIES / DÉVELOPPEMENT DES
RESSOURCES HUMAINES ET LA CONDITION
DES PERSONNES HANDICAPÉES

Christine Lafrance, Committee Clerk
Phone: 613-996-1542 FAX: (613) 947-9670
Dean Allison, Chair (CON) .........................52
Jean-Claude D’Amours, Vice-Chair (L)......65
Yves Lessard, Vice-Chair (BQ)...................63
France Bonsant, Member (BQ)....................60
Patrick Brown, Member (CON)...................53
Bonnie Brown, Member (L) ........................53
Denis Coderre, Member (L).........................61
Russ Hiebert, Member (CON) .....................46
Mike Lake, Member (CON) ........................49
Tony Martin, Member (NDP) ......................56
Geoff Regan, Member (L) ...........................65
Lynne Yelich, Member (CON) ....................51

INDUSTRY, SCIENCE AND TECHNOLOGY /
INDUSTRIE, SCIENCES ET TECHNOLOGIE

James M. Latimer, Committee Clerk
Phone: 613-947-1971 FAX: (613) 996-1626
Paul Crête, Vice-Chair (BQ)........................61
Dan McTeague, Vice-Chair (L)...................56
André Arthur, Member (IND)......................59
Colin Carrie, Member (CON) ......................53
Susan Kadis, Member (L) ............................55
Jean Lapierre, Member (L) ..........................63
Brian Masse, Member (NDP) ......................56
Bev Shipley, Member (CON) ......................58
Belinda Stronach, Member (L) ....................58
Dave Van Kesteren, Member (CON)...........59
Robert Vincent, Member (BQ) ....................65

INTERNATIONAL TRADE / 
COMMERCE INTERNATIONAL

Nomand Radford, Committee Clerk
Phone: 613-944-4364 FAX: (613) 943-0307
Leon Benoit, Chair (CON)...........................48
Serge Cardin, Vice-Chair (BQ)....................61
Lui Temelkovski, Vice-Chair (L) ................85
Guy André, Member (BQ)...........................59
Ron Cannan, Member (CON) ......................45
Mark Eyking, Member (L)...........................65
Helena Guergis, Member (CON).................55
Peter Julian, Member (NDP)........................47
Dominic LeBlanc, Member (L) ...................65
Pierre Lemieux, Member (CON) .................55
Ted Menzies, Member (CON) .....................49
John Maloney, Member (L) .........................56

JUSTICE AND HUMAN RIGHTS / 
JUSTICE ET DROITS DE LA PERSONNE

Diane Diotte, Committee Clerk
Phone: 613-996-1553 FAX: (613) 992-9069
Art Hanger, Chair (CON) ............................48
Derek Lee, Vice-Chair (L)...........................55
Réal Ménard, Vice-Chair (BQ)....................63
Larry Bagnell, Member (L)..........................48
Sue Barnes, Member (L)..............................52
Patrick Brown, Member (CON)...................53
Joe Comartin, Member (NDP).....................54
Carole Freeman, Member (BQ) ...................62
Rob Moore, Member (CON)........................65

Brian Murphy, Member (L) .........................65
Daniel Petit, Member (CON).......................64
Myron Thompson, Member (CON).............49

LIAISON / LIAISON

Marie-Andrée Lajoie, Committee Clerk
Phone: 613-996-3719 FAX: (613) 947-0309
Dean Allison, Chair (CON) .........................52
Judy Sgro, Vice-Chair (L)............................58
Rob Anders, Member (CON).......................48
Leon Benoit, Member (CON) ......................48
Garry Breitkreuz, Member (CON)...............50
Rick Casson, Member (CON)......................48
Norman Doyle, Member (CON) ..................67
Gary Goodyear, Member (CON) .................55
Art Hanger, Member (CON)........................48
Gerald Keddy, Member (CON) ...................65
Diane Marleau, Member (L) ........................56
Colin Mayes, Member (CON) .....................47
Rob Merrifield, Member (CON)..................49
Bob Mills, Member (CON)..........................49
Shawn Murphy, Member (L) .......................67
Brian Pallister, Member (CON)...................51
James Rajotte, Member (CON)....................49
Lee Richardson, Member (CON).................49
Gerry Ritz, Member (CON).........................50
Gary Schellenberger, Member (CON).........58
Kevin Sorenson, Member (CON) ................49
Paul Szabo, Member (L) ..............................58
Mervin C. Tweed, Member (CON)..............52
Tom Wappel, Member (L)...........................59

NATIONAL DEFENCE / 
DÉFENSE NATIONALE

Andrew Bartholomew Chaplin, Committee
Clerk

Phone: 613-995-9461 FAX: (613) 995-2106
Rick Casson, Chair (CON) ..........................48
Claude Bachand, Vice-Chair (BQ) ..............60
John Cannis, Vice-Chair (L) ........................53
Carolyn Bennett, Member (L)......................52
Dawn Black, Member (NDP) ......................45
Steven Blaney, Member (CON)...................60
Robert Bouchard, Member (BQ) .................60
Ujjal Dosanjh, Member (L)..........................46
Cheryl Gallant, Member (CON) ..................54
Laurie Hawn, Member (CON).....................48
Russ Hiebert, Member (CON) .....................46
Joe McGuire, Member (L) ...........................67

NATURAL RESOURCES

Diane Deschamps, Committee Clerk
Phone: 613-995-0047 FAX: 613-996-1626
Lee Richardson, Chair (CON) .....................49
Catherine Bell, Vice-Chair (NDP)...............45
Alan Tonks, Vice-Chair (L).........................59
Mike Allen, Member (CON)........................65
Roy Cullen, Member (L)..............................54
Claude DeBellefeuille, Member (BQ) .........61
Richard Harris, Member (CON) ..................46
Christian Ouellet, Member (BQ) .................63
Christian Paradis, Member (CON) ..............64
Todd Russell, Member (L)...........................67
Lloyd St. Amand, Member (L) ....................58
Bradley Trost, Member (CON)....................50
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OFFICIAL LANGUAGES

Danielle Bélisle, Committee Clerk
Phone: 613-947-8891 FAX: 613-995-2106
Guy Lauzon, Chair (CON)...........................55
Yvon Godin, Vice-Chair (NDP) ..................65
Pablo Rodriguez, Vice-Chair (L).................64
Sharon Carstairs, Deputy Chair (L) .............72
Vivian Barbot, Member (BQ) ......................60
Sylvie Boucher, Member (CON) .................60
Paule Brunelle, Member (BQ) .....................60
Jean-Claude D’Amours, Member (L) ..........65
Luc Harvey, Member (CON).......................62
Pierre Lemieux, Member (CON) .................55
Brian Murphy, Member (L) .........................65
Daniel Petit, Member (CON).......................64
Raymond Simard, Member (L)....................51

PROCEDURE AND HOUSE AFFAIRS /
PROCÉDURE ET AFFAIRES DE LA
CHAMBRE

Lucile McGregor, Committee Clerk
Phone: 613-996-0506 FAX: (613) 996-1962
Gary Goodyear, Chair (CON)......................55
Michel Guimond, Vice-Chair (BQ) .............62
Marcel Proulx, Vice-Chair (L).....................64
Yvon Godin, Member (NDP) ......................65
Jay Hill, Member (CON) .............................46
Marlene Jennings, Member (L)....................62
Tom Lukiwski, Member (CON) ..................50
Stephen Owen, Member (L) ........................47
Pauline Picard, Member (BQ)......................64
Joe Preston, Member (CON)........................57
Karen Redman, Member (L)........................57
Scott Reid, Member (CON) .........................57

PUBLIC ACCOUNTS / COMPTES PUBLICS

Georges Etoka, Committee Clerk
Phone: 613-996-1664 FAX: (613) 992-7974
Shawn Murphy, Chair (L)............................67
Brian Fitzpatrick, Vice-Chair (CON) ..........50
Jean-Yves Laforest, Vice-Chair (BQ)..........62
David Christopherson, Member (NDP) .......53
Mike Lake, Member (CON) ........................49
Richard Nadeau, Member (BQ)...................63
Pierre Poilievre, Member (CON).................57
Marcel Proulx, Member (L).........................64
Yasmin Ratansi, Member (L) ......................57
David Sweet, Member (CON) .....................58
John Williams, Member (CON)...................50
Borys Wrzesnewskyj, Member (L)..............59

PUBLIC SAFETY AND NATIONAL
SECURITY

Louise Hayes, Committee Clerk
Phone: 613-944-5635 FAX: 613-992-9069
Garry Breitkreuz, Chair (CON) ...................50
Joe Comartin, Vice-Chair (NDP).................54
Mark Holland, Vice-Chair (L) .....................55
Maurizio Bevilacqua, Member (L) ..............53
Gord Brown, Member (CON)......................53
Raymond Chan, Member (L).......................45
Irwin Cotler, Member (L) ............................61
Carole Freeman, Member (BQ) ...................62
Laurie Hawn, Member (CON).....................48
Dave MacKenzie, Member (CON) ..............56
Serge Ménard, Member (BQ) ......................63
Rick Norlock, Member (CON) ....................57

STATUS OF WOMEN

Michelle Tittley, Committee Clerk
Phone: 613-995-6119 FAX: 613-943-0307
Judy Sgro, Chair (L) ....................................58
Irene Mathyssen, Vice-Chair (NDP)............56
Joy Smith, Vice-Chair (CON)......................51
Patricia Davidson, Member (CON) .............54
Johanne Deschamps, Member (BQ) ............61
Nina Grewal, Member (CON) .....................46
Helena Guergis, Member (CON).................55
Maria Minna, Member (L)...........................57
Maria Mourani, Member (BQ) ....................63
Anita Neville, Member (L) ..........................51
Bruce Stanton, Member (CON) ...................58
Belinda Stronach, Member (L) ....................58

TRANSPORT, INFRASTRUCTURE AND
COMMUNITIES / TRANSPORTS

Mark D’Amore, Committee Clerk
Phone: 613-996-4663 FAX: (613) 995-2106
Mervin C. Tweed, Chair (CON) ..................52
Don Bell, Vice-Chair (L) .............................45
Mario Laframboise, Vice-Chair (BQ)..........62
Robert Carrier, Member (BQ)......................61
Ed Fast, Member (CON)..............................46
Charles Hubbard, Member (L).....................65
Brian Jean, Member (CON).........................49
Peter Julian, Member (NDP)........................47
David McGuinty, Member (L).....................56
Andy Scott, Member (L)..............................65
Brian Storseth, Member (CON)...................49
Jeff Watson, Member (CON).......................59

VETERANS AFFAIRS / 
ANCIENS COMBATTANTS

Alexandre Roger, Committee Clerk
Phone: 613-994-9354 FAX: 613-943-0307
Rob Anders, Chair (CON) ...........................48
Brent St. Denis, Vice-Chair (L) ...................58
Peter Stoffer, Vice-Chair (NDP)..................65
Rodger Cuzner, Member (L)........................65
Roger Gaudet, Member (BQ) ......................62
Betty Hinton, Member (CON) .....................47
Colin Mayes, Member (CON) .....................47
Gilles Perron, Member (BQ)........................64
Anthony Rota, Member (L) .........................57
Bev Shipley, Member (CON) ......................58
David Sweet, Member (CON) .....................58
Roger Valley, Member (L) ..........................59

STANDING SENATE
COMMITTEES

ABORIGINAL PEOPLES / 
PEUPLES AUTOCHTONES

To examine legislation and matters relating to
the Aboriginal Peoples of Canada.
Gaëtane Lemay, Committee Clerk
Phone: 613-993-8968 FAX: (613) 947-2104
Gerry St. Germain, Chair (CON).................76
Nick G. Sibbeston, Deputy Chair (L) ..........76
Larry Campbell, Member (L) ......................72
Lillian Eva Dyck, Member (NDP)...............73
Aurélien Gill, Member (L)...........................74
Leonard Gustafson, Member (CON) ...........74

Elizabeth Hubley, Member (L) ....................74
Sandra Lovelace, Member (L) .....................75
Robert W. Peterson, Member (L) ................75
Hugh Segal, Member (CON) .......................76
Charlie Watt, Member (L) ...........................76

AGRICULTURE AND FORESTRY /
AGRICULTURE ET FORÊTS

To examine legislation and matters relating to
agriculture and forestry generally, and the
Canadian Wheat Board.
Jessica Richardson, Committee Clerk
Phone: 613-990-6087 FAX: 613-990-6666
Joyce Fairbairn, Chair (L)............................73
Leonard Gustafson, Deputy Chair (CON) ...74
Catherine Callbeck, Member (L) .................72
Ione Christensen, Member (L).....................73
Frank Mahovlich, Member (L) ....................75
Terry M. Mercer, Member (L).....................75
Grant Mitchell, Member (L) ........................75
Donald H. Oliver, Member (CON) ..............75
Robert W. Peterson, Member (L) ................75
Hugh Segal, Member (CON) .......................76
David Tkachuk, Member (CON) .................76

BANKING, TRADE AND COMMERCE /
BANQUES ET DU COMMERCE

To examine legislation and matters relating to
finance and business, including: (1) banking,
insurance, trust and loan companies, credit
societies, “Caisses populaires” and small
loan companies; (2) customs and excise; (3)
taxation legislation; (4) patents and royalties.
Line Gravel, Committee Clerk
Phone: 613-990-6081 FAX: 613-990-6666
Jerahmiel S. Grafstein, Chair (L).................74
David Angus, Deputy Chair (CON).............72
Michel Biron, Member (L) ..........................72
J. Trevor Eyton, Member (CON).................73
Ross Fitzpatrick, Member (L)......................73
Yoine Goldstein, Member (L)......................74
Mac Harb, Member (L)................................74
Céline Hervieux-Payette, Member (L) ........74
Paul Massicotte, Member (L) ......................75
Michael Arthur Meighen, Member (CON)..75
Wilfred P. Moore, Member (L)....................75
David Tkachuk, Member (CON) .................76

CONFLICT OF INTEREST FOR SENATORS /
CONFLITS D’INT

Blair Armitage, Committee Clerk
Phone: 613-991-9213 FAX: 613-995-1925
Serge Joyal, Chair (L) ..................................74
Raynell Andreychuk, Deputy Chair (CON).72
David Angus, Member (CON).....................72
Sharon Carstairs, Member (L) .....................72
Fernand Robichaud, Member (L) ................76
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ENERGY, ENVIRONMENT AND
NATURAL RESOURCES / 
ÉNERGIE, DE L’ENVIRONNEMENT ET
RESSOURCES NATURELLES

To examine legislation and matters relating to
energy, the environment and natural
resources generally, including: (1) mines and
natural resources, other than fisheries and
forestry; (2) pipelines, transmission lines and
energy transportation; (3) environmental
affairs; and (4) other energy-related matters.
Keli Hogan, Committee Clerk
Phone: 613-993-9021 FAX: (613) 990-6666
Ethel Cochrane, Deputy Chair (CON) .........73
Willie Adams, Member (L)..........................72
David Angus, Member (CON).....................72
Pat Carney, Member (CON) ........................72
Jerahmiel S. Grafstein, Member (L) ............74
Colin Kenny, Member (L) ...........................74
Raymond Lavigne, Member (N/A)..............74
Lorna Milne, Member (L)............................75
Jack Reimer, Member (PC)........................181
Harry Schellenberg, Member (NDP) .........182
Mira Spivak, Member (IND) .......................76
Stan Struthers, Member (NDP)..................182
Claudette Tardif, Member (L)......................76

FISHERIES AND OCEANS / 
PÊCHES ET OCÉANS

Matters concerning bills, messages, petitions,
inquiries, papers and other matters relating to
fisheries generally.
Till Heyde, Committee Clerk
Phone: 613-991-3620 FAX: 613-947-2104
William (Bill) Rompkey, Chair (L) .............76
Janis G. Johnson, Deputy Chair (CON).......74
Willie Adams, Member (L)..........................72
George Baker, Member (L)..........................72
Larry Campbell, Member (L) ......................72
Ethel Cochrane, Member (CON) .................73
Gerald Comeau, Member (CON).................73
James Cowan, Member (L)..........................73
Aurélien Gill, Member (L)...........................74
Elizabeth Hubley, Member (L) ....................74
Michael Arthur Meighen, Member (CON)..75
Charlie Watt, Member (L) ...........................76

FOREIGN AFFAIRS AND INTERNATIONAL
TRADE / AFFAIRES ÉTRANGÈRES ET
COMMERCE INTERNATIONAL

To examine legislation and matters relating to
foreign and Commonwealth relations, includ-
ing: (1) treaties and international agree-
ments; (2) external trade; (3) foreign aid; (4)
defences and (5) territorial and offshore mat-
ters.
François Michaud, Committee Clerk
Phone: 613-998-0424 FAX: 613-990-6666
Hugh Segal, Chair (CON)............................76
Consiglio Di Nino, Deputy Chair (CON) ....73
Peter Stollery, Deputy Chair (L)..................76
Raynell Andreychuk, Member (CON).........72
Eymard Corbin, Member (L) .......................73
Dennis Dawson, Member (L) ......................73
Pierre De Bané, Member (L) .......................73
Percy Downe, Member (L) ..........................73
J. Trevor Eyton, Member (CON).................73

Frank Mahovlich, Member (L) ....................75
Grant Mitchell, Member (L) ........................75
David P. Smith, Member (L) .......................76

HUMAN RIGHTS / 
DROITS DE LA PERSONNE

Matters related to human rights generally.
Vanessa Moss-Norbury, Committee Clerk
Phone: 613-990-4995 FAX: 613-947-2104
Raynell Andreychuk, Chair (CON) .............72
Sharon Carstairs, Deputy Chair (L) .............72
Roméo Dallaire, Member (L) ......................73
Noël A. Kinsella, Member (CON)...............74
Sandra Lovelace, Member (L) .....................75
Jim Munson, Member (L) ............................75
Lucie Pépin, Member (L).............................75
Vivienne Poy, Member (L) ..........................75
Nancy Ruth, Member (PC) ..........................76

INTERNAL ECONOMY, BUDGETS AND
ADMINISTRATION / RÉGIE INTERNE,
BUDGETS ET DE L’ADMINISTRATION

To consider all matters of a financial or
administrative nature relating to the internal
management of the Senate. It reviews and
authorizes the budget applications of commit-
tees and sets guidelines and policies on items
such as senators’ travel and research expen-
ditures.
Paul Bélisle, Committee Clerk
Phone: 613-992-2493 FAX: (613) 943-7866
George Furey, Chair (L) ..............................74
Pierre Claude Nolin, Deputy Chair (CON)..75
Marie-P. Poulin (Charette), Member (L) .....75
Gerald Comeau, Member (CON).................73
Joan Cook, Member (L)...............................73
Percy Downe, Member (L) ..........................73
Mobina S.B. Jaffer, Member (L) .................74
Colin Kenny, Member (L) ...........................74
Noël A. Kinsella, Member (CON)...............74
Paul Massicotte, Member (L) ......................75
Gerard A. Phalen, Member (L) ....................75
Marcel Prud’homme, Member (IND) ..........75
Fernand Robichaud, Member (L) ................76
Peter Stollery, Member (L) ..........................76
Terry Stratton, Member (CON) ...................76

LEGAL AND CONSTITUTIONAL AFFAIRS /
AFFAIRES JURIDIQUES ET
CONSTITUTIONNELLES

Gérald Lafrenière, Committee Clerk
Phone: 613-993-4874 FAX: 613-947-2104
Donald H. Oliver, Chair (CON)...................75
Raynell Andreychuk, Deputy Chair (CON).72
Lorna Milne, Deputy Chair (L)....................75
George Baker, Member (L)..........................72
John G. Bryden, Member (L).......................72
Mobina S.B. Jaffer, Member (L) .................74
Serge Joyal, Member (L) .............................74
Pierre Claude Nolin, Member (CON)..........75
Pierrette Ringuette, Member (L)..................75
Jean-Claude Rivest, Member (CON)...........75
Terry Stratton, Member (CON) ...................76
Rod Zimmer, Member (L) ...........................76

NATIONAL FINANCE / 
FINANCES NATIONALES

Government spending, either directly through
the Estimates or indirectly through bills that
provide borrowing authority or bear upon the
spending proposals identified in the
Estimates. Also examining the report of the
Auditor General.
Till Heyde, Committee Clerk
Phone: 613-991-3620 FAX: 613-990-6666
Joseph A. Day, Chair (L) .............................73
Michel Biron, Member (L) ..........................72
James Cowan, Member (L)..........................73
Consiglio Di Nino, Member (CON) ............73
Art Eggleton, Member (L) ...........................73
Francis Fox, Member (L).............................74
Grant Mitchell, Member (L) ........................75
Lowell Murray, Member (PC) .....................75
Pierrette Ringuette, Member (L)..................75
William (Bill) Rompkey, Member (L).........76
Nancy Ruth, Member (PC) ..........................76
Terry Stratton, Member (CON) ...................76

NATIONAL SECURITY AND DEFENCE /
DÉFENSE ET DE LA SÉCURITÉ

Matters relating to national defence and secu-
rity generally, including veterans affairs.
Jodi Turner, Committee Clerk
Phone: 613-991-0719 FAX: (613) 947-2104
Barbara Reynolds, Committee Clerk
Phone: 613-990-6187
Colin Kenny, Chair (L) ................................74
Michael Arthur Meighen, Deputy Chair

(CON) .......................................................75
Norman Atkins, Member (PC).....................72
Tommy Banks, Member (L) ........................72
Joseph A. Day, Member (L) ........................73
Wilfred P. Moore, Member (L)....................75
Gerry St. Germain, Member (CON) ............76
David Tkachuk, Member (CON) .................76
Rod Zimmer, Member (L) ...........................76

OFFICIAL LANGUAGES / 
LANGUES OFFICIELLES

Gaëtane Lemay, Committee Clerk
Phone: 613-993-8968 FAX: 613-947-2104
Maria Chaput, Chair (L) ..............................73
Andreé Champagne, Deputy Chair (CON)..73
Gerald Comeau, Member (CON).................73
Mobina S.B. Jaffer, Member (L) .................74
Rose-Marie Losier-Cool, Member (L).........74
Lowell Murray, Member (PC) .....................75
Fernand Robichaud, Member (L) ................76
Claudette Tardif, Member (L)......................76
Marilyn Trenholme Counsell, Member (L) .76

RULES, PROCEDURES AND THE RIGHTS
OF PARLIAMENT / PRIVILÈGES, DU
RÉGLEMENT ET DE LA PROCÉDURE

(1) On its own initiative to propose, from time
to time, amendments to the rules for consider-
ation by the Senate; (2) upon reference from
the Senate to examine and, if required, report
on any question of privilege; and (3) to con-
sider the orders and customs of the Senate
and privileges of Parliament.
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Blair Armitage, Committee Clerk
Phone: 613-991-9213 FAX: 613-990-9809
Bill Braden, Chair () ..................................231
Consiglio Di Nino, Chair (CON).................73
Conrad Santos, Chair (NDP)......................182
David P. Smith, Deputy Chair (L) ...............76
Raynell Andreychuk, Member (CON).........72
John G. Bryden, Member (L).......................72
Eymard Corbin, Member (L) .......................73
Jane Cordy, Member (L)..............................73
Glen Cummings, Member (PC) .................179
Leonard Derkach, Member (PC)................179
Jon Gerrard, Member (L)...........................180
Serge Joyal, Member (L) .............................74
Wilbert Keon, Member (CON) ....................74
Bonnie Korzeniowski, Member (NDP) .....180
Rose-Marie Losier-Cool, Member (L).........74
Elaine McCoy, Member (PC) ......................75
Fernand Robichaud, Member (L) ................76
Terry Stratton, Member (CON) ...................76
Claudette Tardif, Member (L)......................76
Jackson Lafferty, Member ()......................232

SELECTION / SELECTION

Heather Lank, Committee Clerk
Phone: 613-990-5013 FAX: (613) 990-6666
Terry Stratton, Chair (CON) ........................76
Joan Cook, Deputy Chair (L).......................73
Jack (Jacob) Austin, Member (L) ................72
Lise Bacon, Member (L)..............................72
Sharon Carstairs, Member (L) .....................72
Andreé Champagne, Member (CON) ..........73
Joyce Fairbairn, Member (L) .......................73
Donald H. Oliver, Member (CON) ..............75
David Tkachuk, Member (CON) .................76

SOCIAL AFFAIRS, SCIENCE AND
TECHNOLOGY / AFFAIRES SOCIALES, DES
SCIENCE ET DE LA TECHNOLOGIE

Josée Thérien, Committee Clerk
Phone: 613-990-6080 FAX: 613-990-6666
Louise Pronovost, Committee Clerk
Phone: 613-990-5285
Russell Copeman, Chair (L) ......................200
Art Eggleton, Chair (L)................................73
Wilbert Keon, Deputy Chair (CON)............74
Vincent Auclair, Member (L) ....................198
Claude Bachand, Member (L)....................198
Daniel Bernard, Member (L) .....................199
Camil Bouchard, Member (PQ).................199
Catherine Callbeck, Member (L) .................72
Andreé Champagne, Member (CON) ..........73
Lucie Charlebois, Member (L) ..................200
Ethel Cochrane, Member (CON) .................73
Joan Cook, Member (L)...............................73
Jane Cordy, Member (L)..............................73
Charlotte L’Écuyer, Member (L)...............202
Joyce Fairbairn, Member (L) .......................73
Jim Munson, Member (L) ............................75
Lucie Pépin, Member (L).............................75
Sylvie Roy, Member (ADQ)......................206
Nancy Ruth, Member (PC) ..........................76
Marilyn Trenholme Counsell, Member (L) .76
Jonathon Valois, Member (PQ) .................207

TRANSPORT AND COMMUNICATIONS /
TRANSPORTS ET COMMUNICATIONS

Adam Thompson, Committee Clerk
Phone: 613-990-6160 FAX: (613) 990-6666
Lise Bacon, Chair (L) ..................................72
David Tkachuk, Deputy Chair (CON) .........76
Willie Adams, Member (L)..........................72
Andreé Champagne, Member (CON) ..........73
Dennis Dawson, Member (L) ......................73
J. Trevor Eyton, Member (CON).................73
Janis G. Johnson, Member (CON)...............74
Terry M. Mercer, Member (L).....................75
Pana Merchant, Member (L)........................75
Jim Munson, Member (L) ............................75
Gerard A. Phalen, Member (L) ....................75
Rod Zimmer, Member (L) ...........................76

SENATE SUB-COMMITTEES

AGING / VIEILLISSEMENT

François Michaud, Committee Clerk
Phone: 613-998-0424 FAX: 613-990-0088
Sharon Carstairs, Chair (L) ..........................72
Wilbert Keon, Deputy Chair (CON)............74
Maria Chaput, Member (L)..........................73
Jane Cordy, Member (L)..............................73
Janis G. Johnson, Member (CON)...............74
Terry M. Mercer, Member (L).....................75
Lowell Murray, Member (PC) .....................75

SENATE REFORM / 
LA RÉFORME DU SÉNAT

Cathy Piccinin, Committee Clerk
Phone: 613-998-0371 FAX: 613-947-2104
Daniel Hays, Chair (L).................................74
David Angus, Deputy Chair (CON).............72
Jack (Jacob) Austin, Member (L) ................72
Maria Chaput, Member (L)..........................73
Dennis Dawson, Member (L) ......................73
Elizabeth Hubley, Member (L) ....................74
Jim Munson, Member (L) ............................75
Lowell Murray, Member (PC) .....................75
Hugh Segal, Member (CON) .......................76
David Tkachuk, Member (CON) .................76
Charlie Watt, Member (L) ...........................76

VETERANS AFFAIRS / 
ANCIENS COMBATTANTS

To examine matters pertaining specifically to
Canadian veterans.
Keli Hogan, Committee Clerk
Phone: 613-993-9021 FAX: (613) 947-2104
Michael Arthur Meighen, Chair (CON).......75
Michel Samson, Chair (L)..........................219
Norman Atkins, Member (PC).....................72
Sterling Belliveau, Member (NDP) ...........216
Joseph A. Day, Member (L) ........................73
Colin Kenny, Member (L) ...........................74
Stephen Mcneil, Member (L).....................218
Harold Jr. Theriault, Member (L) ..............219

STANDING JOINT
COMMITTEES

LIBRARY OF PARLIAMENT /
BIBLIOTHÈQUE DU PARLEMENT

Adam Thompson, Committee Clerk
Phone: 613-990-6160 FAX: 613-947-2104
Thomas Hall, Committee Clerk
Phone: 614-947-1679 FAX: 613-943-0307
Lui Temelkovski, Co-Chair (L) ...................85
Marilyn Trenholme Counsell, Co-Chair (L)76
Maurice Vellacott, Vice-Chair (CON).........51
Guy André, Member (BQ)...........................59
Gerry Byrne, Member (L)............................67
Mark Eyking, Member (L)...........................65
Cheryl Gallant, Member (CON) ..................54
Peter Goldring, Member (CON) ..................48
Janis G. Johnson, Member (CON)...............74
Susan Kadis, Member (L) ............................55
Jean Lapointe, Member (L)..........................74
Marjory LeBreton, Member (CON).............74
Gurbax Singh Malhi, Member (L) ...............56
Vivienne Poy, Mmber (L)............................75
Bill Siksay, Member (NDP).........................47
Terry Stratton, Member (CON) ...................76

SCRUTINY OF REGULATIONS / 
EXAMEN DE LA RÉGLEMENTATION

Till Heyde, Committee Clerk
Phone: 613-992-3150 FAX: (613) 996-1626
Rob Anders, Co-Chair (CON) .....................48
John G. Bryden, Co-Chair (L) .....................72
Judy Wasylycia-Leis, Vice-Chair (NDP) ....52
George Baker, Member (L)..........................72
Michel Biron, Member (L) ..........................72
Peter Goldring, Member (CON) ..................48
Monique Guay, Member (BQ).....................62
Céline Hervieux-Payette, Member (L) ........74
Randy Kamp, Member (CON).....................47
Derek Lee, Member (L) ...............................55
Marc Lemay, Member (BQ) ........................63
Wilfred P. Moore, Member (L)....................75
Pierre Claude Nolin, Member (CON)..........75
Lloyd St. Amand, Member (L) ....................58
Mervin C. Tweed, Member (CON)..............52
Tom Wappel, Member (L)...........................59


